
10/28/2003   1:23 pm U-MWWL70 - AMERICAN LEAGUE - Pitching Leaders Page 1

The 10 players with the
best Wins - Losses

Name Tm Lg W - L PCT
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 33- 7  .825
PALMER, J. RLR AL 24- 9  .727
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 22- 9  .710
CARLTON, S. OML AL 16- 9  .640
CULP, R. RLR AL 16-11  .593
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 14-16  .467
JOHN, T. CHI AL 13-18  .419
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 12-10  .545
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 12-13  .480
RENKO, S. PIT AL 12-16  .429

The 10 players with the
highest Win Percentage

Name Tm Lg PCT DEC
GIBSON, B. PUX AL  .825 40
PALMER, J. RLR AL  .727 33
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL  .710 31
CARLTON, S. OML AL  .640 25
CULP, R. RLR AL  .593 27
DOBSON, P. PUX AL  .579 19
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL  .545 22
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL  .526 19
MURPHY, T. PIT AL  .500 20
LOLICH, M. PUX AL  .480 25

The 10 players with the
lowest Earned Run Average

Name Tm Lg ERA IP
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 2.34 326.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 2.49 275.0
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 2.97 163.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 3.01 176.1
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 3.17 216.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 3.20 250.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 3.31 223.0
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 3.31 190.1
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 3.54 236.2
JOHN, T. CHI AL 3.76 268.0

The 10 players with the
most Earned Runs Prevented

Name Tm Lg ERPT IP
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 49.5 326.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 37.2 275.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 13.9 250.0
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 13.6 176.1
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 13.4 163.2
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 12.9 216.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 9.8 223.0
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 8.3 190.1
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 4.4 236.2
JOHN, T. CHI AL -1.7 268.0

The 10 players with the
most Innings Pitched

Name Tm Lg IP G
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 326.2 45
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 275.0 38
JOHN, T. CHI AL 268.0 40
PALMER, J. RLR AL 250.0 36
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 236.2 37
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 228.2 37
CULP, R. RLR AL 223.0 34
CARLTON, S. OML AL 218.2 32
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 216.0 32
RENKO, S. PIT AL 207.1 31

The 10 players with the
lowest Opposition Batting Average

Name Tm Lg OBA IP
SANDERS, K. RLR AL  .159 84.0
GIBSON, B. PUX AL  .195 326.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL  .201 275.0
HALL, T. CHI AL  .207 99.0
BURGMEIER, T. PIT AL  .208 62.0
WASLEWSKI, G. OML AL  .212 62.1
LINDBLAD, P. MOW AL  .213 75.2
FRISELLA, D. PUX AL  .213 72.0
GULLETT, D. PUX AL  .214 77.2
CARROLL, C. MOW AL  .216 56.2

The 11 players with the
most Games Started

Name Tm Lg GS IP-s
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 45 326.2
JOHN, T. CHI AL 40 268.0
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 38 275.0
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 37 236.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 37 228.2
PALMER, J. RLR AL 36 250.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 34 223.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 32 218.2
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 32 216.0
2 players tied at 31

The 11 players with the
most Quality Starts

Name Tm Lg QS GS
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 34 45
PALMER, J. RLR AL 23 36
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 23 37
CULP, R. RLR AL 22 34
JOHN, T. CHI AL 22 40
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 21 38
CARLTON, S. OML AL 20 32
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 18 32
3 players tied at 16

The 10 players with the
most Complete Games

Name Tm Lg CG GS
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 13 38
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 10 45
JOHN, T. CHI AL 9 40
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 8 37
RENKO, S. PIT AL 7 31
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 7 32
CULP, R. RLR AL 7 34
PALMER, J. RLR AL 7 36
BLYLEVEN, B. CHI AL 6 18
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 5 30

The 15 players with the
most Shutouts

Name Tm Lg SHO GS
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 8 38
BLYLEVEN, B. CHI AL 3 18
BILLINGHAM, J. CHI AL 3 21
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 3 32
CULP, R. RLR AL 3 34
10 players tied at 2
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The 18 players with the
longest Winning Streak Current

Name Tm Lg W GS
PALMER, J. RLR AL 3 36
FITZMORRIS, A. PIT AL 2 10
DIERKER, L. RLR AL 2 16
FRYMAN, W. RLR AL 2 16
BLYLEVEN, B. CHI AL 2 18
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 2 26
12 players tied at 1

The 17 players with the
most No Wins Streak Current

Name Tm Lg NoW IP
ODOM, B. VIB NL 5 32.1
REUSS, J. MOW AL 5 33.1
WISE, R. CHI AL 4 24.1
LEMASTER, D. PIT AL 4 25.1
FOSTER, A. RLR AL 4 28.2
TORREZ, M. PIT AL 4 82.1
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 4 190.1
10 players tied at 3

The 10 players with the
least Offensive Support Per 9 Innings

Name Tm Lg SUP/9 IP-s
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 2.9 202.0
VEALE, B. CHI AL 2.9 192.0
STONE, G. MOW AL 3.3 174.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 3.7 228.2
JOHN, T. CHI AL 3.9 268.0
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 3.9 236.2
CULP, R. RLR AL 4.0 223.0
RENKO, S. PIT AL 4.1 207.1
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 4.2 171.2
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 4.3 163.2

The 10 players with the
most Offensive Support Per 9 Innings

Name Tm Lg SUP/9 IP-s
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 6.6 326.2
PALMER, J. RLR AL 5.7 250.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 5.6 218.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 5.3 275.0
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 4.4 216.0
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 4.4 190.1
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 4.3 163.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 4.2 171.2
RENKO, S. PIT AL 4.1 207.1
CULP, R. RLR AL 4.0 223.0

The 10 players with the
most Strikeouts

Name Tm Lg SO IP
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 216 326.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 193 228.2
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 193 236.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 183 275.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 168 250.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 140 223.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 132 218.2
VEALE, B. CHI AL 128 193.2
STONE, G. MOW AL 125 174.2
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 121 202.0

The 10 players with the
highest Strikeouts Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg SO/9-s IP-s
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 7.6 228.2
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 7.3 236.2
STONE, G. MOW AL 6.4 174.2
PALMER, J. RLR AL 6.0 250.0
VEALE, B. CHI AL 6.0 192.0
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 6.0 275.0
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 6.0 326.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 5.7 171.2
CULP, R. RLR AL 5.7 223.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 5.4 218.2

The 10 players with the
lowest Baserunners Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg BR/9-s IP-s
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 9.3 275.0
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 9.5 326.2
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 10.1 163.2
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 10.5 216.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 10.9 250.0
JOHN, T. CHI AL 11.6 268.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 11.6 223.0
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 11.9 228.2
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 11.9 202.0
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 12.1 171.2

The 10 players with the
highest Baserunners Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg BR/9-s IP-s
VEALE, B. CHI AL 13.3 192.0
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 12.9 236.2
RENKO, S. PIT AL 12.8 207.1
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 12.7 190.1
CARLTON, S. OML AL 12.3 218.2
STONE, G. MOW AL 12.2 174.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 12.1 171.2
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 11.9 202.0
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 11.9 228.2
CULP, R. RLR AL 11.6 223.0

The 10 players with the
lowest Hits Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg H/9-s IP-s
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 6.2 326.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 6.5 275.0
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 7.3 163.2
CULP, R. RLR AL 7.5 223.0
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 7.8 216.0
RENKO, S. PIT AL 7.8 207.1
PALMER, J. RLR AL 7.9 250.0
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 8.3 202.0
JOHN, T. CHI AL 8.6 268.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 8.7 218.2

The 10 players with the
highest Hits Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg H/9-s IP-s
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 9.7 190.1
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 9.5 236.2
STONE, G. MOW AL 9.3 174.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 8.8 228.2
VEALE, B. CHI AL 8.8 192.0
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 8.8 171.2
CARLTON, S. OML AL 8.7 218.2
JOHN, T. CHI AL 8.6 268.0
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 8.3 202.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 7.9 250.0
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The 10 players with the
lowest Walks Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg BB/9-s IP-s
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL 2.6 163.2
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL 2.7 275.0
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL 2.8 216.0
JOHN, T. CHI AL 2.9 268.0
PALMER, J. RLR AL 3.0 250.0
MURPHY, T. PIT AL 3.0 190.1
STONE, G. MOW AL 3.0 174.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 3.1 228.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 3.2 171.2
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 3.3 326.2

The 10 players with the
highest Walks Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg BB/9-s IP-s
RENKO, S. PIT AL 4.8 207.1
VEALE, B. CHI AL 4.3 192.0
CULP, R. RLR AL 4.0 223.0
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 3.7 202.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL 3.5 218.2
LOLICH, M. PUX AL 3.4 236.2
GIBSON, B. PUX AL 3.3 326.2
DOBSON, P. PUX AL 3.2 171.2
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 3.1 228.2
STONE, G. MOW AL 3.0 174.2

The 10 players with the
lowest Home Runs Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg HR/9-s IP-s
DOBSON, P. PUX AL  .37 171.2
GIBSON, B. PUX AL  .44 326.2
KOOSMAN, J. OML AL  .66 163.2
BAHNSEN, S. OML AL  .67 216.0
MCNALLY, D. PIT AL  .69 275.0
RENKO, S. PIT AL  .78 207.1
CARLTON, S. OML AL  .78 218.2
PALMER, J. RLR AL  .83 250.0
LOLICH, M. PUX AL  .84 236.2
CULP, R. RLR AL  .89 223.0

The 10 players with the
highest Home Runs Per 9 Innings, Starting

Name Tm Lg HR/9-s IP-s
JENKINS, F. MOW AL 1.57 228.2
SIEBERT, S. MOW AL 1.16 202.0
JOHN, T. CHI AL 1.14 268.0
STONE, G. MOW AL 1.03 174.2
MURPHY, T. PIT AL  .90 190.1
VEALE, B. CHI AL  .89 192.0
CULP, R. RLR AL  .89 223.0
LOLICH, M. PUX AL  .84 236.2
PALMER, J. RLR AL  .83 250.0
CARLTON, S. OML AL  .78 218.2


